assets not being recognized plus the capitalization of development fees; partially offset by lease
liabilities being understated by $118,172;

• current debt was understated by $780,432 and non-current debt was overstated by the same
amount, net of a $277,139 foreign exchange calculation error that is offset in Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income;

In addition to the items described above the Company also corrected the classification of certain
balances and transactions to conform with IFRS and the Company’s accounting policies.

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

28

Summary of adjustments made to the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Interim Statements of Financial Position:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash 223,572   -   223,572

Restricted cash 40   -   40

Trade and other receivables 1,828,765   342,158   2,170,923

Prepaid expenses and other assets 237,204   119,196   356,400

2,289,581   461,354   2,750,935

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 743,255   (777)   742,478

Deferred development costs -   4,081   4,081

Right of use assets -   142,899   142,899

Deferred tax assets 1,033   -   1,033

744,288   146,203   890,491

Total assets 3,033,869   607,557   3,641,426

Liabilties

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilties 4,069,998   477,730   4,547,728

Lease payable - current 38,524   500   39,024

Loans payable - current 1,940,298   780,432   2,720,730

Deferred revenue 712,235   241,481   953,716

6,761,055   1,500,143   8,261,198

Non-current liabilities

Lease payable -   118,172   118,172

Loans payable 2,620,247   (503,293)   2,116,954

2,620,247   (385,121)   2,235,126

Total liabilties 9,381,302   1,115,021   10,496,323

Shareholders' deficiency

Share capital 20,810,622   (166,314)   20,644,308

Contributed surplus 4,959,654   206,105   5,165,759

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 442,957   (276,668)   166,289

Accumulated deficit (32,560,666)   (270,588)   (32,831,254)

Total deficit (6,347,433)   (507,465)   (6,854,898)

Total liabilities and deficit 3,033,869   607,557   3,641,426

As at June 30, 2020

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

29

Summary of adjustments made to the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Interim Statements of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2020:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue 494,462   (241,272)   253,190

Cost of sales (208,202)   11,597   (196,605)

Gross Profit 286,260   (229,674)   56,586

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative (563,547)   (54,841)   (618,388)

Expected credit loss 30,409   (8,290)   22,119

Share-based compensation (139,243)   1,621   (137,622)

Income (loss) operating activities (386,121)   (291,184)   (677,305)

Bad debt (17,299)   (0)   (17,299)

Other income 160,800   (1,517)   159,283

Finance expense (28,927)   (17,681)   (46,608)

Finance income -   -   -

Accretion expense (16,848)   (0)   (16,848)

Net income (loss) before income taxes (288,395)   (310,382)   (598,777)

Income tax expense 11,378   2,660   14,038

Income (loss) for the period (277,017)   (307,722)   (584,739)

Foreign currency translation 92,107   (276,667)   (184,560)

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period (184,910)   (584,389)   (769,299)

Loss per share attributable

to the shareholders of the Company

Loss for the period (0.01)   (0.02)   (0.03)

Weighted average number of shares

Basic and diluted 21,113,340   -   21,113,340

Three months ended June 30, 2020

Other comprehensive income (loss) income items that

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

30

Summary of adjustments made to the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Interim Statements of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue 1,134,475   (241,272)   893,203

Cost of sales (675,489)   11,597   (663,892)

Gross Profit 458,986   (229,674)   229,312

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative (1,362,755)   (172,640)   (1,535,395)

Expected credit loss (59,885)   28,845   (31,040)

Share-based compensation (173,849)   1,621   (172,228)

Income (loss) operating activities (1,137,503)   (371,848)   (1,509,351)

Bad debt (17,299)   (0)   (17,299)

Other income 162,330   (1,517)   160,813

Finance expense (253,882)   100,118   (153,764)

Finance income -   -   -

Accretion expense (33,929)   (0)   (33,929)

Net income (loss) before income taxes (1,280,283)   (273,248)   (1,553,531)

Income tax expense 78,675   2,660   81,335

Income (loss) for the period (1,201,608)   (270,588)   (1,472,196)

Foreign currency translation 469,208   (276,667)   192,541

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period (732,400)   (547,255)   (1,279,655)

Loss per share attributable

to the shareholders of the Company

Loss for the period (0.05)   (0.02)   (0.07)

Weighted average number of shares

Basic and diluted 22,262,634   -   22,262,634

Six months ended June 30, 2020

Other comprehensive income (loss) income items that

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

31

Summary of adjustments made to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Interim Statements of Changes in Equity for the six months ended June 30, 2020:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Balance - January 1, 2020 (6,549,321)   - (6,549,321)

Net loss for the period (1,201,608)   (270,588)   (1,472,196)

Offering of share units, net of costs 601,124   20,575   621,699

Common shares for debt, net of costs 159,347 25,808   185,155

Conversion feature 5,004 (5,004)   -

Share based compensation 168,812   (1,588)   167,224

Foreign currenncy translation differences 469,209   (276,668)   192,541

Total shareholders deficit (6,347,433)   (507,464)   (6,854,898)

Six months ended June 30, 2020

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

32

Summary of adjustments made to the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2020:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flow used in Operating activities

Net loss for the period (1,204,867)   (267,329)   (1,472,196)

Adjustment for: -   -

Depreciation and amortization 23,264   -   23,264

Expected credit loss 80,443   (28,845)   51,598

Income tax expense (recovery) (78,675)   (2,660)   (81,335)

Share-based compensation 173,849   (1,621)   172,228

Loss on conversion of debt to equity 41,380   41,380

Net finance expense 253,882   (34,707)   219,175

Accretion expense 33,929   -   33,929

(718,175)   (293,782)   (1,011,957)

Change in trade and other receivables 363,183   (409,896)   (46,713)

Change in prepaid expenses and deposits 108,860   (111,627)   (2,767)

Change in right-of-use assets (114,591)   (114,591)

Change in deferred development costs (4,081)   (4,081)

Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (329,578)   504,433   174,855

Change in lease liabilities 118,672   118,672

Change in deferred revenue 50,904   245,960   296,864

(524,806)   (64,913)   (589,718)

Income taxes recovered (2,660)   2,660   -

Net finance expenses paid (198,414)   34,707   (163,707)

Cash used in operating activities (725,880)   (30,206)   (753,425)

Cash flow used in Investing activities

(Addition) decrease to restricted cash 285,593   -   285,593

(Addition) decrease to plant and equipment (294,131)   27,532   (266,599)

Cash from investing activities (8,538)   27,532   18,994

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds on issue of share capital and warrants, 304,724 -   304,724

   net of issuance costs

Net proceeds of loans payable 429,539 -   429,539

Cash from financing activities 734,263 -   734,263

Decrease in cash for the period (155)   (168)

   Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash 17,247 13   17,260

Cash at beginning of period 206,480 -   206,480

Cash at end of period 223,572 - 223,572

Non-cash transactions:

   Shares for debt 159,347 -   159,347

Six months ended June 30, 2020